

Town of Cromwell Zoning Board of Appeals

REGULAR PUBLIC HEARING AND MEETING 6:30 P.M. TUESDAY MAY 11, 2021 ROOM 224/225 CROMWELL TOWN HALL, 41 WEST STREET

AGENDA

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Seating of Alternates
- 4. Approval of Agenda
- 5. Public Comments
- 6. Public Hearing:
 - a. Application #21-10: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the Zoning Regulations (Front Yard Setback) to allow for the construction of addition on the side of the house at 45 Lincoln Road. Sean Flanigan is the Applicant and the Owner.
 - b. Application #21-09: Request for a Special Permit under Section 7.1.A.2 of the Zoning Regulations to allow for the expansion of a non-conforming structure and use (construct a garage addition) at 574 Main Street. Rajeshri Patel is the Applicant and Shraya31 LLC is the Owner.
- 7. Approval of Minutes:
 - a. April 13, 2021
- 8. Adjourn

RECEIVED FOR RECORD
May 06,2021 02:23P
JOAnn Doyle
TOWN CLERK
CROMWELL, CT

LEGAL NOTICE PUBLIC HEARING TOWN OF CROMWELL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

The Cromwell Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a Public Hearing and Meeting at 6:30 pm on Tuesday May 11, 2021 in the Council Chambers at the Cromwell Town Hall at 41 West Street on the following items:

- Application #21-10: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements
 of the Zoning Regulations (Front Yard Setback) to allow for the construction of
 addition on the side of the house at 45 Lincoln Road. Sean Flanigan is the
 Applicant and the Owner.
- 2. Application #21-09: Request for a Special Permit under Section 7.1.A.2 of the Zoning Regulations to allow for the expansion of a non-conforming structure and use (construct a garage addition) in the Residence 15 Zone District at 574 Main Street. Rajeshri Patel is the Applicant and Shraya31 LLC is the Owner.

At this hearing interested parties may appear and be heard and written testimony received. The application is on file in the Planning and Development Department office at 41 West Street, Cromwell, Connecticut.

Joseph Morin Chairman

Dated in Cromwell, Connecticut this 26th day of April 2021.

Applie # 21-10

rev. 6/20/2011

Cheek 432

DOF APPEALS

ROMWELL

\$160

TOWN OF CROMWELL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE, ZONING APPEAL, DMV LOCATION APPROVAL, OR CHANGE OF NON-CONFORMING USE SPECIAL PERMIT

Address: 45 Lincoln Rd	PIN#: 00354500			
Zoning District: 15	Volume/Page: 1549-207			
Applicant: Sogn Flanigan	Property Owner: Som Flanigan			
Home or Business Address: 45 Cinceln Red	Home or Business Address:			
Phone #: 860 7073 408	Sane Phone:			
	SONE.			
Email: SLF 8179@ Yahoo. com	SUITE			
I hereby certify that the information presented is to the best of my knowledge true and accurate, and that should such information be proved to be inaccurate or misleading, any permit issued on the basis of this information may be revoked.	I hereby consent to the Applicant acting as my agent for the purpose of this application.			
Signature:	Signature:			
Type of Application (check one): ✓ Variance from Section 2, 2 B, 7,1 of the Zoning Regulations.				
Description of Request: Vaniance from the R-15 front yard setback of 35' to 25' for proposed para and Quarage / Studio addition.				

Justification for Request: If Applying for a variance, state If Appealing a decision of the Z If Applying for a change in non conforming than the curre If Requesting DMV Location A	EO, explain why you force of the conforming use Special nt use. pproval, state the date of the conformal proval.	eel the ZEO is wrong al Permit, explain how of the original Public	the new use will be Hearing (if any).	
When the pr	sperty was	built in	1938	+
was before	Zoning 1	regulations	were it	0192
when the provide was before and didn't expertions.	beare,	from for	fiture	
expertions,				

		na na ana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana a		
 I will send written notice less than 14 days before the days before the hearing. I will post a sign on the property of the post of the p	public hearing. I w property <u>not less tha</u>	ill submit the "cer an 14 days before	tificate of mailing the public hearing	g" not less than 10
Section 8.10.H. of the Crombearing.	well Zoning Regula	ations. I will sub	nit an affidavit of	posting at the
3. If my request is dimension accordance with Sec. 10.4.B.	nal in nature, I hav 2 of the Cromwell	e submitted a site Zoning Regulatio	plan <u>prepared by</u> ns.	<u>a surveyor</u> in
Sour Flance	_		3/11/2:	
Sean Flanga- applicant			3/12/2 i date	

rev. 6/20/2011

TOWN OF CROMWELL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE, ZONING APPEAL, DMV LOCATION APPROVAL, OR CHANGE OF NON-CONFORMING USE SPECIAL PERMIT

Address: 574 MAIN STREET	PIN#: 00067900			
Zoning District: $R-15$	Volume/Page: 1624-30/			
Applicant: RAJESHRI PATEL	Property Owner: RAJES HEI PATEL			
Home or Business Address: 212 Country Club Road	Home or Business Address:			
Middletown, c7 06457	- Add 6507			
Phone#: 860-301-8138	Phone:			
Email: rajupate 1 0616 @ gonce 1. Com				
I hereby certify that the information presented is to the best of my knowledge true and accurate, and that should such information be proved to be inaccurate or misleading, any permit issued on the basis of this information may be revoked.	I hereby consent to the Applicant acting as my agent for the purpose of this application.			
Signature:	Signature:			
Type of Application (check one):				
Variance from Section 7.1.A.3	f the Zoning Regulations.			
Appeal from ZEO Decision dated				
Change of Non-Conforming Use Special Permit.				
Application for Motor Vehicle Location Approval (attach copy of your completed DMV Form K-7)				
Description of Request:				
Description of Request: Increase an existing Non Contorning structure and built in 1946 with a proposed 6965.4 grange addition.				
1- 1/4 15 1211				
DELIT IN 1946 WITH	a proposed 6965. & grange			
addition.				
	·			

Justification for Request: If Applying for a variance, state the hards! If Appealing a decision of the ZEO, expla If Applying for a change in non-conforming conforming than the current use. If Requesting DMV Location Approval, so	in why you feel the ZEO is any use Special Permit, expla	wrong. in how the new use wi	
Non Conformin	Stouctees.	and 1130	d to
Non Conforming Commission Oxf	iting Bresi	nass For	storage
 I will send written notice of this less than 14 days before the public h days before the hearing. 			
2. I will post a sign on the property Section 8.10.H. of the Cromwell Zonhearing.			
3. If my request is dimensional in naccordance with Sec. 10.4.B.2 of the			ed by a surveyor in
Rajoskeci baler applicant		3/26/	; e/
∥ applicant		date	

Town of Cromwell Zoning Board of Appeals

REGULAR PUBLIC HEARING AND MEETING 6:30 PM TUESDAY, APRIL 13, 2021 ROOM 224/225 CROMWELL TOWN HALL, 41 WEST STREET

Present: Vice Chairman Daniel Delisle, John Whitney, John Keithan, Mark Zampino, Brian Fisk (alternate), Steve Wygonowski (alternate), and Chairman Joseph Morin (via phone)

Absent: None

Also Present: Director of Planning and Development Stuart Popper, Compliance Officer Bruce Driska, Public

1. Call to Order:

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Joseph Morin at 6:30 PM.

2 Roll Calls

The presence of the above members was noted.

3. Seating of Alternates:

Alternates Brian Fisk and Steve Wygonowski were present but not seated.

4. Approval of Agenda:

John Whitney made a motion to approve the agenda; seconded by Dan Delisle. *All in favor; motion carried*.

5. Public Comments:

None

6. Public Hearing:

Vice Chairman Daniel Delisle read the Legal Notice into the record.

Motion to open Public Hearing for Application #21-09 was made by John Keithan; seconded by John Whitney. *All in favor; motion carried*.

a. Application #21-09: Request for a Special Permit under Section 7.1.A.2 of the Zoning Regulations to allow for the expansion of a non-conforming structure and use (construct a garage addition) at 574 Main Street. Rajeshri Patel is the Applicant and Shraya31 LLC is the Owner.

Ms. Rajeshri Patel, the applicant addressed the Board. Ms. Patel explained to the Commission that she would like to demolish the existing garage and replace it with a 696 square foot new garage. She presented two different site plans and the Board members had questions regarding the plans since one plan showed the new structure in addition to the existing structure and one plan showed only the new structure. The Board members

were confused as to what was really proposed. Ms. Patel was joined by her contractor, Mr. Robert Kozynik of Rocky Hill. Mr. Kozynik attempted to explain what was being proposed, but still many questions remained.

Mr. Driska noted that the map submitted by the applicant showed the existing garage to remain and a 15' x 24' (360 square foot) new garage to be built next to the old garage. He said the map submitted by the surveyor showed the old garage to be demolished and a new 29' x 24' (696 square foot) garage to be built. The Board members reminded Ms. Patel that the new structure could only be used for residential storage for herself and her tenant, and not for the existing liquor store business storage.

The staff noted that there could be no access to the new structure from the liquors store. The staff, Board members and the applicant discussed the two maps. Ms. Patel stated that she would like to keep the existing structure for business use and build the 15' x 24' garage addition for residential use and it would be seven feet back from the existing structure.

John Keithan asked the contractor to explain how this would look. Mr. Kozynik explained that the new structure and existing structure would be sided so that everything looked the same. The Applicant also stated that there will be no change to existing parking. Bruce Driska mentioned that if the new garage was set back seven feet it would meet the 35-foot front yard setback requirement.

Mr. Popper said there was a legal notice sign posted at the site, the legal notice was published, and the abutting within 100' were notified by certified mail. Mr. Popper read a letter into the record from a resident expressing opposition to the application unless it is only used for non-business purposes.

Motion to close Public Hearing for Application #21-09 was made by John Whitney; seconded by John Keithan. *All in favor; motion carried.*

John Whitney made a motion to approve Application #21-09 with the following stipulations:

- o New garage is for residential use only.
- o No access through business to new garage, exterior access only.
- o Revised survey must be submitted showing a 360 square foot garage adjacent to existing garage.

Brian Fisk made it clear that the new structure must meet the setback requirement of 35 feet. Mark Zampino added that Mr. Driska should make periodic unannounced visits to the establishment to ensure that the new structure is only for residential use.

Motion to approve Application #21-09 was made by John Whitney; seconded by John Keithan. Dan Delisle, John Whitney, and John Keithan voted yes. Joseph Morin voted no; Mark Zampino abstained. *Motion failed to carry*.

Motion to table Application #21-09 to May 11, 2021 was made by John Keithan; seconded by Dan Delisle. *All in favor; motion carried*.

7. Approval of Minutes:

a. March 9, 2021

John Whitney made a motion to approve the minutes from March 9, 2021; seconded by Dan Delisle. *All in favor; motion carried*. (John Keithan and Mark Zampino abstained.)

8. Adjourn:

John Whitney made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:14 PM. All in favor; motion carried.

Respectfully Submitted:

Michelle L. Armetta Recording Clerk



